


6. I have already conducted a Consistory Court at the Church and remember the Church 
well. The application related to the removal of pews in the north aisle. Although that is 
not germane the application before me, it is helpful to set out the introductory 
paragraphs of the judgment I gave on 2 April 2015 to set out the context: 

'3. The Church remained unaltered until re-ordered some years ago when some of 
the pews at the west end of the north aisle were removed to form an enclosed creche. 
The forward altar was installed necessitating the removal of the first couple of pews, 
alterations were made to the Dallam Chapel situated in the south east comer of the 
Church to provide a kitchenette and coffee area constructed from the original pews and 
the choir pews were altered to provide more space in the Chancel, those removed being 
relocated into the ground floor of the tower at the west end of the Church. 

4. The Church is rectangular in shape but the pews in the body of the nave lack 
symmetry in that in the central part of the nave the pews on the southern side are much 
wider than those on the northern side and the pews along on the southern aisle are much 
wider than those forming the northern aisle. This lack of symmetry is increased because 
the pews in the north aisle are further forward than those in the central part of the nave 
and the south aisle and a large part of the pews at the western end of the north aisle 
have long since been removed to form the choir vestry or creche. 

5. The National Heritage listing of the building refers to a 'comprehensive 
restoration in 1868 by Paley and Austin including additional West Tower and 
rebuilding of Chancel Arch and North arcade' but does not refer to the pews which are 
the subject of these proceedings. The entry in Pevsner refers to the furnishings as 
'mostly Paley & Austin, of high quality but again does not expressly refer to the pews.' 

7. There are two entrances to the Church, namely through a porch to the south west of the 
Church and a second entrance into the Dallam Chapel but neither entrance provides 
level access. There is single step in the porch and although there is a removal ramp used 
to provide wheelchair access, when such ramp is in use, the main door cannot be closed. 

The Petition 

8. By their Petition dated 11  August 2020 Revd Brian Kerr, the incumbent, and Richard 
Paul Simpson and Jane Fell, the churchwardens [together described as 'the Petitioners'] 
seek a faculty to undertake various works at the Church, namely: 

8.1. New porch door screens to create a draught lobby and a short ramp to replace the step; 
8.2. Alterations to oak panelling draught lobby to enclose 2 WCs; 
8.3. Alterations to children's pews, the wall panelling and the bread cupboard; 
8.4. Removal of2 pews and creation of an area for welcoming visitors; 
8.5. Relocation of the Anglican cross shaft fragment and 2 grave slabs; and 
8.6. New electrical installation and minor alterations to heating system. 
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9. The Petition expressly referred to the fact that the proposed works could affect 
monuments in the church in that the bread cupboard, the children's pews and the grave 
slabs were to be re-located within the area of the proposed works. 

10. The estimated costs of such works were estimated by the Church Architect at£ 67,500. 

11. The proposed works were unanimously supported by a resolution of the Parochial 
Church Council ['PCC'] on 13 May 2019. 

12. Ihave seen a number drawings in respect of the proposed works. In particular I note 
from drawing 135/1 0C an illustration of how the proposed works will affect the current 
situation, namely that access is gained to the Church by the South Porch, via a medieval 
door into an entrance area with a small narrow WC in the adjacent south west comer of 
the Church. What is proposed is that a new glazed door screen, opening outwards, 
should be inserted before the existing medieval door and that immediately behind the 
medieval door would be a further set of glazed doors opening inwards into the entrance 
area of the Church, that the step would be removed and replaced by a ramp and that the 
existing Austin and Paley screen would be retained but re-used in relation to the 
creation ofa new disabled WC. 

13. It seems that such works were in part prompted, or at the very least the need for them 
reinforced, by a visit by representatives of the Diocesan Advisory Committee [DAC] 
to the Church on 13 March 2017. Its report: 

13.1. observed that the church was active and busy with the three Sunday services and the 
9.30 am service being attended by more than 40 people representing 90 regular 
worshippers. 

13.2. noted that within the western part of the draught lobby around the south door a very 
narrow WC had been inserted, there was a particular problem with draughts from the 
south door, a need to install a more efficient and environmentally friendly heating 
system and a pressing need to install WC facilities available to all and a desire to 

provide proper disabled access. 

13.3. opined that the south door offered the best option for disabled access, particularly since 
it had an easy, flagged gradient from the main entrance to the churchyard and that the 
arch into the south porch and the doorway into the Church were wide enough to permit 
wheelchair access and concluded thus: 

'The Paley and Austen lobby is ill-lit, restricted in its space and claustrophobic although 
its timberwork is attractive. If there were new glazed doors into the porch from the 
churchyard, then, the Victorian lobby would no longer be needed as a draught scheme. 
The existing WC, entered from the lobby, could be improved internally by removing 
the partition between the WC and wash-hand basin. However, this would not achieve a 
suitable standard for disabled use due to size restrictions. The best two options for 
providing a new, disabled WC appeared to be either within the old creche/current store 
. . .  or within the south-west entrance area close to the existing WC. In the case of the 
second option the Victorian timber panels of the lobby could be removed and used to 
form a most attractive outer wall along the eastern edge of the entrance area. A new, 
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disabled WC could then be set within the north-west comer of the entrance area where 
there is adequate room below the west window. There would be an advantage in having 
new and proposed cubicles close to each other by the main entrance and off a spacious 
gathering area which could be designed to be more welcoming and less cluttered. The 
second option is favoured and the DAC encourages the Church to carry its proposals 
forward with more discussion of the options and their implications within the 
congregation and the community.' 

14. As hereinafter appears, the proposed works involve the adoption of the second option 
referred to by the DAC. 

15. Prior to the Petition the Petitioners had consulted with Historic England [HE], the 
Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings [SPAB] and the Victorian Society 
[vs]. 

16. At its meeting on 16 July 2020 the Diocesan Advisory Committee [DAC] 
recommended the proposed works subject to the following of mitigation measures as 
set out in the Bat Survey undertaken by Envirotech. Further, the DAC opined that the 
proposed works were likely to affect the character of the Church as a building of special 
architectural or historic interest and recommended that there be consultation with HE, 
SPAB and VS. 

17. A Public N oticeidentifying the proposed works was displayed between 17 August2020 
and 14 September 2020. There were no objections raised by individuals to what was 
proposed. 

18. As some reservations about the proposed works were expressed by HE, SPAB and VS, 
I directed that each of those bodies should be asked whether they wished to become 
parties to the proceedings but, in the event, none elected to do so. However, I have taken 
their views into account in detennining this application. 

The legal context for my determination 

19. Before considering the merits of the representations made by HE, SPAB and VS, it is 
important to set out the legal context in which I am required to make my decision. 

20. In detennining whether I should grant a faculty, the burden of proof lies on the 
Petitioners who propose a change in the status quo by undertalcing the proposed works 
and they are required to satisfy me on the balance of probabilities that it is appropriate 
for me to grant the faculty sought. Although the views expressed by the PCC as to the 
proposed works are of considerable weight, particularly when there is unanimity, there 
can be no presumption that such views will inevitably prevail because that would usurp 
my function as Chancellor to decide applications for faculties and the discretion which 
I am required to exercise in so doing. 

21. In the case of a listed Church, such as this is, until 2012 the appropriate test for 
detennining the petition was to adopt the questions first posed by Cameron Ch, as she 
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then was, in Re St Helen Bishopsgate (1993) 3 Ecc LI256 and approved by the Count 
of Arches in Re St Luke the Evangelist Maidstone [l 995] Fam 1. Such questions were: 

'(1) Have the petitioners proved the necessity for some or all of the proposed works 
either because they are necessary for the pastoral well-being of the parish or for 
some other compelling reason? 

(2) Will some or all of the works adversely affect the character of the church as a 
building of special architectural and historical interest? 

(3) If the answer to (2) is yes, then is the necessity proved by the petitioners such 
that in the exercise of the court's discretion a faculty should be granted for some 
or all of the works? 

22. This approach had the disadvantageofrequiring the court to determine what constituted 
a 'necessity'. In Re St John the Evangelist Blackheath [1998] 5 Bee LJ 217 George Ch, 
as he then was, suggested that in the context of the Bishopsgate Questions 'necessity' 
meant 'something less than essential but more than merely desirable or convenient . . .  
something that is requisite or reasonably necessary' and such an approach was followed 
by other chancellors. 

23. In Re St Alkmund Duffiel [2013] Fam 158 the Court of Arches considered the 
Bishopsgate Questions and stated: 

'87. In our opinion chancellors should be freed from the constraints of the 
Bishopsgate questions. We have much sympathy for the view of Chancellor McClean 
in Re Wadsley Parish Church (2001) 6 Bee LJ172, at para 24, that there is a danger of 
imposing an unduly prescriptive framework in what is essentially a balancing process. 
For those chancellors who would be assisted by a new framework or guidelines, we 
suggest the following approach of asking: 

1. Would the proposals, if implemented, result in harm to the significance of the 
church as a building of special architectural or historic interest? 

2. If the answer to question (1) is 'no', the ordinary presumption in faculty 
proceedings 'in favour of things as they stand' is applicable and can be rebutted 
more or less readily, depending on the particular nature of the proposals 
Questions 3, 4 and 5 do not arise. 

3. If the answer to question (1) is 'yes', howe serious would the harm be? 
4. How clear and convincing is the justification for carrying out the proposals? 
5. Bearing in mind that there is a strong presumption against proposals which will 

adversely affect the special character of a listed building (see St Luke Maidstone 
at p.8), will any resulting public benefit (including matters such as liturgical 
freedom, pastoral well-being, opportunities for mission and putting the church 
to viable uses that are consistent with its role as a place of worship and mission) 
outweigh the harm? In answering question (5), the more serious the harm, the 
greater will be the level of benefit needed before the proposals should be 
permitted. This will particularly be the case if the harm is to a building which is 
listed Grade I or 2, where serious harm should only exceptionally be allowed.' 

24. I shall endeavour to apply the principles set out in Duffield to the facts of this case. 
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The proposed works 

25. In so far as the proposed works are contentious, they include the creation of a new 
draught lobby in the porch at the south-west of the Church with step less access into the 
Church and a new WC accessible to people using wheelchairs. In his Statement of 
Significance and Impact Assessment, Paul Grout, the Church's Architect, summarises 
those works thus: 

'The proposal is to introduce a new door screen immediately below the central beam. 
It is an oak framed and glazed screen with double outward opening doors . . . .  The 
sandstone step at the door will be taken up and dropped to form level access onto anew 
paved ramp that will rise internally to ground floor level. A second pair of double doors 
in an oak frame is set in the existing arched opening adjacent to the medieval door. 
These doors open inwards, away from the existing door, allowing it to close and bolt as 
it presently does. The medieval door will be kept in place during the work and carefully 
protected. The existing paved floor in the Porch is retained but the cement pointing in 
various mixes will be carefully removed and the floor re-bedded and re-pointed in lime 
based material. There are no alterations to the walls, floor or roof of the Porch. 

The existing draught lobby dated from 1897 and is the work of the architects Austin 
and Paley. It is an intricate and ornamental design incorporating linenfold panelling and 

obscured leaded glazing at high level. . . .  The screen will be carefully dismantled and 
taken down for re-use. All the existing panelling will be re-used and none is discarded. 
The screens will be reconfigured to form the enclosures to the new WCs and a privacy 
lobby below the existing west end window. The front and side screens are placed 
together to form a single partition that will extend across the full width of the space. 
The existing double doors will continue to be used as the doors to the new open lobby 
below the window. The inner door screen that gives access to the existing WC is reused 
to form its new entrance. There is obviously a considerable impact on the existing 
screen but it is mitigated by the re-use of all the panelling in as unaltered a way as 
possible. 

The new WC will have an internal stud wall constructed against the panelling and 
finished with acoustic plasterboard to provide a soundproof enclosure. It will also have 
a ceiling that will step down to the sill of the high- level glazing in order not to obscure 
this (in the same way as the existing WC ceiling which is retained). Both WCs will be 
plastered internally and painted. 

The Anglian cross dates from the 8" century and is great archaeological interest. It is 
currently located behind the medieval door in the Porch and is not prominently 
displayed. The original intention was to relocate it to the west end of the South Aisle 
[but] it is now proposed to relocate it below the Tower, a location where it will be 
possible to view it from all sides. 

There are two grave slabs in the corner of the entrance area which are partly hidden by 
the childrens'pews. These slabs will be carefully taken up and re-laid clear of the new 
WC in the same position relative to the corner pew. The existing plain sandstone slabs 
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